The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters,
operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have
been realized had Chanticleer and Sonnet Sub been a combined organization during the specified period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements,
including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the separate Sonnet Sub, Relief and Chanticleer historical financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2019

(In thousands)

Sonnet
BioTherapeutics,

Inc

Relief
Therapeutics

SA
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Sonnet

BioTherapeutics,
Inc.

Chanticleer
Holdings,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
 Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 889  $ 9  $ 1,355   A   $ 2,253  $ 501  $ 8,499   G   $ 11,253
Accounts receivable   —   —   —   —   132   (132)   H   —
Related party receivable   —   1,027   —   1,027   —   —   1,027
Inventories   —   —   —   —   287   (287)   H   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20   27   —   47   250   (250)   H   47
Assets held for sale, net   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total current assets   909   1,063   1,355   3,327   1,170   7,830   12,327
Property and equipment  $ 48  $ —  $ —   $ 48  $ 5,630  $ (5,630)   H   $ 48
Operating lease assets   —   —   —   —   11,668   (11,668)   H   —
Goodwill   —   —   —   —   8,568   (8,568)   H   —
Intangible assets, net   —   —   —   —   3,657   (3,657)   H   —
Investments   —   —   —   —   381   (381)   H   —
Deposits and other assets   —   —   —   —   309   (309)   H   —
Assets of discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   149   (149)   H   —
Total assets  $ 957  $ 1,063  $ 1,355   $ 3,375  $ 31,532  $ (22,532)   $ 12,375

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt and notes payable $ —  $ —  $ —   $ —  $ 6,631  $ (6,631)   I   $ —
Related-party notes   1   —   —   1   —   —   1
Accounts payable   3,207   56   (56)   F   3,207   4,219   (4,219)   H   3,207
Other accrued expenses   148   142   —   290   3,945   (2,903)   J   1,332
Operating lease liabilities - current   —   —   —   —   3,299   (3,299)   H   —
Related party payable   —   14   —   14   —   —   14

Total current liabilities   3,356   212   (56)   3,512   18,094   (17,052)   4,554
Redeemable preferred stock   —   —   —   —   710   (710)   K   —
Long-term operating lease liabilities   —   —   —   —   14,382   (14,382)   H   —
Deferred revenue   —   —   —   —   959   (959)   H   —
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   —   —   102   (102)   H   —
Defined benefit obligation   —   138   (138)   E   —   —   —   —
Liabilities of discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   436   (436)   H   —
Total liabilities   3,356   350   (194)   3,512   34,683   (33,641)   4,554
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock   12,510   212   16,980   B   29,702   1   (29,702)   L   1
Additional paid-in capital   —   607   (607)   C   —   71,506   (28,805)   L   42,701
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   —   —   —   —   (46)   46   L   —
Accumulated deficit   (14,909)   (106)   (14,824)   D   (29,839)   (75,068)   70,026   L   (34,881)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (2,399)   713   1,549   (137)   (3,607)   11,565   7,821
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   —   —   —   —   456   (456)   L   —
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 957  $ 1,063  $ 1,355   $ 3,375  $ 31,532  $ (22,532)   $ 12,375

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Sonnet
BioTherapeutics,
Inc. Year ended
September 30,

2019

Relief
Therapeutics

SA
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Sonnet

BioTherapeutics,
Inc.

Chanticleer
Holdings,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ —  $ —  $ —   $ —  $ 30,143  $ (30,143)   H   $ —
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   —   —   —   —   29,263   (29,263)   H   —
Research and development   2,199   39   —   2,238   —   —   2,238
Selling, general and administrative   2,509   196   (107)   M   2,598   5,966   (5,966)   O   2,598
Asset impairment charge   —   —   —   —   9,150   (9,150)   H   —
Depreciation and amortization   —   1   (1)   N   —   1,842   (1,842)   H   —

Total costs and expenses   4,708   236   (108)   4,836   46,221   (46,221)   4,836
Loss from operations   (4,708)   (236)   108   (4,836)   (16,078)   16,078   (4,836)
Interest expense   (163)   —   —   (163)   (674)   674   H   (163)
Other income (expense)   —   1,507   —   1,507   (617)   617   H   1,507
Total other income (expenses)   (163)   1,507   —   1,344   (1,291)   1,291   1,344
Loss before income taxes   (4,871)   1,271   108   (3,492)   (17,369)   17,369   (3,492)
Income tax benefit (expense)   —   (10)   —   (10)   (74)   74   H   (10)
Net loss  $ (4,871)  $ 1,261  $ 108   $ (3,502)  $ (17,443)  $ 17,443   $ (3,502)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   —   —   —   402   (402)   H   —
Net loss attributable to the company  $ (4,871)  $ 1,261  $ 108   $ (3,502)  $ (17,041)  $ 17,041   $ (3,502)

Dividends on redeemable preferred stock   —   —   —   —   (112)   112   H   —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (4,871)  $ 1,261  $ 108   $ (3,502)  $ (17,153)  $ 17,153   $ (3,502)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (2.52)   $ (1.59)  $ (63.90)   $ (0.39)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted   1,931,396   P   2,204,932   268,417   Q   9,001,825

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(1) Description of Transactions

Merger

Sonnet BioTherapeutics, Inc. (“Sonnet Sub”) and Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. (“Chanticleer” or the “Company”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated

October 10, 2019 (the “Merger Agreement”), by and among the Company, Sonnet Sub and Biosub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of the Company